Fermenta Biotech Limited (formerly known as DIL Limited)

CIN: L99999MH1951PLC008485

Regd. Office: A - 1501, Thane One, DIL Complex, Ghodbunder Road, Majiwade, Thane (W) - 400 610,

Maharashtra, India.

Tel.: +91-22-6798 0888 Fax.: +91-22-6798 0899

Email: info@fermentabiotech.com, Website.: www.fermentabiotech.com



Ref: BSE/2020-21/F.No.:49

July 30, 2020

Corporate Relations
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400 001

Ref: Scrip Code: 506414

Dear Sir,

Sub: Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the year ended March 31, 2020 under Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations")

Pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 24A of the Listing Regulations read with SEBI circular CIR/CFD/CMD1/27/2019 dated February 8, 2019, we are enclosing the annual secretarial compliance report for the year ended March 31, 2020, given by M/s. V.N. Deodhar & Co., Company Secretaries.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully,

For Fermenta Biotech Limited
[Formerly known as DIL Limited]

Srikant N Sharma Company Secretary

CS Membership No: F3617

A-1501, Thane One, DIL Complex, Ghodbunder Road, Majiwade, Thane (W) 400610

Encl: as above

Factory: Village Takoli, P.O. Nagwain, Dist. Mandi - 175 121, Himachal Pradesh, India.

Tel.: +91-1905-287246 / 48 / 49 Fax: +91-1905-287250

Email: info@fermentabiotech.com Website: www.fermentabiotech.com Factory: Z - 109 B & C, SEZ II, Dahej, Taluka - Vagara, Dist: Bharuch - 392 130, Gujarat, India.

Tel.: +91-2641-291440 / 444
Email: info@fermentabiotech.com
Website: www.fermentabiotech.com

V. N. DEODHAR & CO.

Company Secretaries

V.N.DEODHAR

B.Com (Hons), B.A.LL.B. (Gen.) F.C.S.

4/3, 'Radha', 1st Floor, Shastri Hall, Grant Road (W), Mumbai - 400 007.

Tel.: 2385 0364 Fax: 2386 1709

E-mail: vndeodhar@gmail.com

Secretarial compliance report of FERMENTA BIOTECH LIMITED, (FORMERLY KNOWN AS DIL LIMITED) for the year ended 31st March, 2020

We have examined:

- (a) all the documents and records made available to us and explanation provided by Fermenta Biotech Limited, (Formerly known as DIL Limited),
- (b) the filings/ submissions made by the listed entity to the stock exchanges,
- (c) website of the listed entity,
- (d) any other document/ filing, as may be relevant, which has been relied upon to make this certification,

for the year ended 31st March,2020 in respect of compliance with the provisions of:

- (a) the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act") and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued there under; and
- (b) the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA"), rules made there under and the Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued there under by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI");

The specific Regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/ guidelines issued there under, have been examined, include:-

- (a) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015;
- (b) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018;
- (c) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
- (d) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018;
- (e) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014;
- (f) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008;
- (g) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible and Redeemable Preference Shares) Regulations, 2013;
- (h) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;

and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder;



Company Secretaries

and based on the above examination, We hereby report that, during the Review Period:

- (a) The listed entity has complied with the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder, except that a prior intimation for considering interim dividend (Reg. 29 of LODR) for the board meeting of November 13, 2019 was not communicated to the exchange and as per our observation an amount of rupees ten thousand plus GST was levied by the exchange and the company duly complied with it.
- (b) The listed entity has maintained proper records under the provisions of the above Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder insofar as it appears from our examination of those records.
- (c) No actions were taken against Fermenta Biotech Limited, (Formerly known as DIL Limited), the listed entity/ its promoters/ directors/ material subsidiaries either by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges, except as mentioned in (a) above.

For V. N. DEODHAR & CO., COMPANY SECRETARIES

V.N.DEO

V.N.DEODHAR PROP. FCS NO.1880 C.P. No. 898

UDIN:F001880B000395416

Place: Mumbai

Date: 29th June,2020